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� EBBF69FEF6<< E K4EFPR 5 EF4FP< 59 (989D4?PAB7B ;4>BA4  

BF 29 89>45DS 2012 7. № 273-(� «�5 B5D4;B64A<< 6  BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<<», 

CGA>FB@ 1 < CB8CGA>FB@ 4.2.25 CGA>F4 4 �B?B:9A<S B М<A<EF9DEF69 CDBE69M9A<S 

 BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<<, GF69D:89AAB7B CBEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64  BEE<=E>B= 

(989D4J<< BF 28 <R?S 2018 7. № 884, CGA>FB@ 1 < CB8CGA>FB@ 5.2.7 CGA>F4  

5 �B?B:9A<S B (989D4?PAB= E?G:59 CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S < A4G><, 

GF69D:89AAB7B CBEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64  BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<<  

BF 28 <R?S 2018 7. № 885, C D < > 4 ; O 6 4 9 @: 

1. 'F69D8<FP E?98GRM99 D4EC<E4A<9 CDB6989A<S 7BEG84DEF69AAB7B 

6OCGE>AB7B Q>;4@9A4 CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 

B5D4;B64A<S (84?99 – ��Э-9) 6 2024 7B8G: 

1.1. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CB8CGA>F9 2 CGA>F4 6 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S 

7BEG84DEF69AAB= <FB7B6B= 4FF9EF4J<< CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ BEAB6AB7B 

B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S, GF69D:89AAB7B CD<>4;B@ М<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S 

 BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<< < (989D4?PAB= E?G:5O CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S  

< A4G>< BF 4 4CD9?S 2023 7. № 232/551 (;4D97<EFD<DB64A М<A<EF9DEF6B@ REF<J<< 
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 BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<< 12 @4S 2023 7., D97<EFD4J<BAAO= № 73292) (84?99 – �BDS8B> 

CDB6989A<S ��А-9): 

24 @4S (CSFA<J4) – <ABEFD4AAO9 S;O>< (4A7?<=E><=, <EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, 

HD4AJG;E><=); 

27 @4S (CBA989?PA<>) – 5<B?B7<S, B5M9EF6B;A4A<9, I<@<S; 

30 @4S (K9F69D7) – 79B7D4H<S, <EFBD<S, H<;<>4, I<@<S; 

3 <RAS (CBA989?PA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

6 <RAS (K9F69D7) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

11 <RAS (6FBDA<>) – 79B7D4H<S, <AHBD@4F<>4, B5M9EF6B;A4A<9; 

14 <RAS (CSFA<J4) – 5<B?B7<S, <AHBD@4F<>4, ?<F9D4FGD4, H<;<>4. 

1.2. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F4I 42, 47 < 80 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-9: 

14 @4S (6FBDA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

15 @4S (ED984) – <AHBD@4F<>4, ?<F9D4FGD4, B5M9EF6B;A4A<9, I<@<S; 

16 @4S (K9F69D7) – 5<B?B7<S, 79B7D4H<S, <ABEFD4AAO9 S;O>< (4A7?<=E><=, 

<EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=), <EFBD<S, H<;<>4; 

20 @4S (CBA989?PA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

21 @4S (6FBDA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@; 

24 <RAS (CBA989?PA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

25 <RAS (6FBDA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@ (>DB@9 DGEE>B7B S;O>4  

< @4F9@4F<><); 

26 <RAS (ED984) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@ (>DB@9 DGEE>B7B S;O>4  

< @4F9@4F<><); 

27 <RAS (K9F69D7) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

1 <R?S (CBA989?PA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@; 

2 <R?S (6FBDA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@; 

18 E9AFS5DS (ED984) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

19 E9AFS5DS (K9F69D7) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

20 E9AFS5DS (CSFA<J4) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@ (>DB@9 DGEE>B7B S;O>4  

< @4F9@4F<><); 
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23 E9AFS5DS (CBA989?PA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@ (>DB@9 DGEE>B7B 

S;O>4 < @4F9@4F<><); 

24 E9AFS5DS (6FBDA<>) – CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@. 

1.3. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F9 43 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-9: 

23 4CD9?S (6FBDA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

26 4CD9?S (CSFA<J4) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

3 @4S (CSFA<J4) – <AHBD@4F<>4, ?<F9D4FGD4, B5M9EF6B;A4A<9, I<@<S; 

7 @4S (6FBDA<>) – 5<B?B7<S, 79B7D4H<S, <ABEFD4AAO9 S;O>< (4A7?<=E><=, 

<EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=), <EFBD<S, H<;<>4. 

1.4. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F9 81 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-9: 

3 E9AFS5DS (6FBDA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

6 E9AFS5DS (CSFA<J4) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

10 E9AFS5DS (6FBDA<>) – 5<B?B7<S, 79B7D4H<S, <EFBD<S, H<;<>4; 

13 E9AFS5DS (CSFA<J4) – <ABEFD4AAO9 S;O>< (4A7?<=E><=, <EC4AE><=, 

A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=), <AHBD@4F<>4, ?<F9D4FGD4, B5M9EF6B;A4A<9, I<@<S. 

2. 'F69D8<FP E?98GRM99 D4EC<E4A<9 CDB6989A<S 7BEG84DEF69AAB7B 

6OCGE>AB7B Q>;4@9A4 CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ ED98A97B B5M97B 

B5D4;B64A<S (84?99 – ��Э-11) 6 2024 7B8G: 

2.1. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CB8CGA>F9 2 CGA>F4 7 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S 

7BEG84DEF69AAB= <FB7B6B= 4FF9EF4J<< CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ ED98A97B 

B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S, GF69D:89AAB7B CD<>4;B@ М<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S 

 BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<< < (989D4?PAB= E?G:5O CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S  

< A4G>< BF 4 4CD9?S 2023 7. № 233/552 (;4D97<EFD<DB64A М<A<EF9DEF6B@ REF<J<< 

 BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<< 15 @4S 2023 7., D97<EFD4J<BAAO= № 73314)  

(84?99 – �BDS8B> CDB6989A<S ��А-11): 

28 @4S (6FBDA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

31 @4S (CSFA<J4) – @4F9@4F<>4. 

2.2. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F4I 49, 55 < 93 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-11: 

15 4CD9?S (CBA989?PA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

18 4CD9?S (K9F69D7) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

consultantplus://offline/ref=C418BD18C89FE1B5D6ACE04F3C799DBBCB52A2D847C803CECA4B7D4C2F2FECCFF9CAAD39CE85EBB9AFCEF69F618B1C94F16A26C3B6B6ABE2m40DK
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20 <RAS (K9F69D7) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

24 <RAS (CBA989?PA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4; 

23 E9AFS5DS (CBA989?PA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4, DGEE><= S;O>. 

2.3. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F9 50 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-11: 

26 @4DF4 (6FBDA<>) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

29 @4DF4 (CSFA<J4) – @4F9@4F<>4. 

2.4. �?S ?<J, G>4;4AAOI 6 CGA>F9 94 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-11: 

4 E9AFS5DS (ED984) – DGEE><= S;O>; 

9 E9AFS5DS (CBA989?PA<>) – @4F9@4F<>4. 

3. 'EF4AB6<FP, KFB: 

3.1. ��Э-9 < ��Э-11 CB 6E9@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@ A4K<A4RFES  

6 10.00 CB @9EFAB@G 6D9@9A<. 

3.2. �DB8B?:<F9?PABEFP ��Э-9 < ��Э-11 CB @4F9@4F<>9 < DGEE>B@G S;O>G 

EBEF46?S9F 3 K4E4 55 @<AGF (235 @<AGF). 

3.3. �DB8B?:<F9?PABEFP ��Э-9 CB 5<B?B7<<, ?<F9D4FGD9 < B5M9EF6B;A4A<R 

EBEF46?S9F 3 K4E4 (180 @<AGF); CB <AHBD@4F<>9, <EFBD<<, H<;<>9, I<@<<, – 2 K4E4  

30 @<AGF (150 @<AGF); CB 79B7D4H<< – 2 K4E4 (120 @<AGF); CB <ABEFD4AAO@ S;O>4@ 

(4A7?<=E><=, <EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=) – 1 K4E 30 @<AGF (90 @<AGF). 

� E?GK49, GEF4AB6?9AAB@ CB8CGA>FB@ 1 CGA>F4 50 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-9, 

CD< CDB6989A<< ��Э-9 6 GEFAB= HBD@9 CDB8B?:<F9?PABEFP CB87BFB6>< BF69FB6  

A4 6BCDBEO ;484A<= >BAFDB?PAOI <;@9D<F9?PAOI @4F9D<4?B6 (84?99 – К�М)  

CB @4F9@4F<>9 EBEF46?S9F 1 K4E 30 @<AGF (90 @<AGF); CB DGEE>B@G S;O>G  

< ?<F9D4FGD9 – 1 K4E (60 @<AGF); CB 79B7D4H<< – 50 @<AGF; CB <AHBD@4F<>9  

– 45 @<AGF; CB B5M9EF6B;A4A<R, 5<B?B7<< < H<;<>9 – 40 @<AGF; CB <ABEFD4AAO@ 

S;O>4@ (4A7?<=E><=, <EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=), <EFBD<<, I<@<<  

– 30 @<AGF. 

3.4. � E?GK49, GEF4AB6?9AAB@ CB8CGA>FB@ 1 CGA>F4 59 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S 

��А-11, CD< CDB6989A<< ��Э-11 6 GEFAB= HBD@9 CDB8B?:<F9?PABEFP CB87BFB6>< 

BF69FB6 A4 6BCDBEO ;484A<= К�М CB @4F9@4F<>9 EBEF46?S9F 1 K4E 30 @<AGF  

(90 @<AGF), CB DGEE>B@G S;O>G – 1 K4E (60 @<AGF). 
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3.5. 'K4EFA<>< ��Э-9 < ��Э-11 <ECB?P;GRF ED98EF64 B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S 

8?S 6OCB?A9A<S ;484A<= К�М 6 4G8<FBD<SI CGA>F4 CDB6989A<S Q>;4@9AB6. 

3.6. �?S 6OCB?A9A<S ;484A<= К�М 8BCGE>49FES <ECB?P;B64A<9 GK4EFA<>4@< 

��Э-9 E?98GRM<I ED98EF6 B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S CB EBBF69FEF6GRM<@ GK95AO@ 

CD98@9F4@: 

CB 5<B?B7<< – ?<A9=>4, A9 EB89D:4M4S ECD46BKAB= <AHBD@4J<<  

(84?99 – ?<A9=>4); 

CB 79B7D4H<< – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD, B59EC9K<64RM<= 

6OCB?A9A<9 4D<H@9F<K9E><I 6OK<E?9A<= (E?B:9A<9, 6OK<F4A<9, G@AB:9A<9, 

89?9A<9, <;6?9K9A<9 >BDAS) < 6OK<E?9A<9 FD<7BAB@9FD<K9E><I HGA>J<= (sin, cos, tg, 

ctg, arcsin, arccos, arctg), CD< QFB@ A9 BEGM9EF6?SRM<= HGA>J<< ED98EF64 E6S;<, 

ID4A<?<M4 54;O 84AAOI < A9 <@9RM<= 8BEFGC4 > E9FS@ C9D984K< 84AAOI (6 FB@ 

K<E?9 > <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F»)  

(84?99 – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD); ?<A9=>4; 79B7D4H<K9E><9 4F?4EO 8?S  

7-9 >?4EEB6 8?S D9L9A<S CD4>F<K9E><I ;484A<=; 

CB <AHBD@4F<>9 – >B@CPRF9DA4S F9IA<>4, A9 <@9RM4S 8BEFGC4  

> <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F», E GEF4AB6?9AAO@ 

CDB7D4@@AO@ B59EC9K9A<9@, CD98BEF46?SRM<@ 6B;@B:ABEFP D45BFO  

E CD9;9AF4J<S@<, D984>FBD4@< Q?9>FDBAAOI F45?<J, F9>EFB6O@< D984>FBD4@<, 

ED984@< CDB7D4@@<DB64A<S; 

CB ?<F9D4FGD9 – CB?AO9 F9>EFO IG8B:9EF69AAOI CDB<;6989A<=, 4 F4>:9 

E5BDA<>< ?<D<><; 

CB @4F9@4F<>9 – ?<A9=>4 8?S CBEFDB9A<S K9DF9:9= < D<EGA>B6; 

A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; ECD46BKAO9 @4F9D<4?O, EB89D:4M<9 BEAB6AO9 

HBD@G?O >GDE4 @4F9@4F<>< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 

B5D4;B64A<S; 

CB DGEE>B@G S;O>G – BDHB7D4H<K9E><= < FB?>B6O= E?B64D<, CB;6B?SRM<9 

GEF4A46?<64FP ABD@4F<6AB9 A4C<E4A<9 E?B6 < BCD989?SFP ;A4K9A<S ?9>E<K9E>B= 

98<A<JO; 
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CB H<;<>9 – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; ?<A9=>4 8?S CBEFDB9A<S 

7D4H<>B6 < EI9@; 

CB I<@<< – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; �9D<B8<K9E>4S E<EF9@4 

I<@<K9E><I Q?9@9AFB6 �.�. М9A89?9964; F45?<J4 D4EF6BD<@BEF< EB?9=, ><E?BF  

< BEAB64A<= 6 6B89; Q?9>FDBI<@<K9E><= DS8 A4CDS:9A<= @9F4??B6. 

� E?GK49, GEF4AB6?9AAB@ CB8CGA>FB@ 1 CGA>F4 50 �BDS8>4 CDB6989A<S ��А-9, 

8?S 6OCB?A9A<S ;484A<= К�М 6 GEFAB= HBD@9 8BCGE>49FES <ECB?P;B64A<9 

GK4EFA<>4@< ��Э-9 E?98GRM<I ED98EF6 B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S  

CB EBBF69FEF6GRM<@ GK95AO@ CD98@9F4@: 

CB 79B7D4H<< – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; 79B7D4H<K9E><9 4F?4EO  

8?S 7-9 >?4EEB6 8?S D9L9A<S CD4>F<K9E><I ;484A<=; 

CB <ABEFD4AAO@ S;O>4@ (4A7?<=E><=, <EC4AE><=, A9@9J><=, HD4AJG;E><=)  

– 86GS;OKAO= E?B64DP; 

CB <AHBD@4F<>9 – >B@CPRF9DA4S F9IA<>4, A9 <@9RM4S 8BEFGC4 > 

<AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F», E GEF4AB6?9AAO@ 

CDB7D4@@AO@ B59EC9K9A<9@, CD98BEF46?SRM<@ 6B;@B:ABEFP D45BFO E 

CD9;9AF4J<S@<, D984>FBD4@< Q?9>FDBAAOI F45?<J, F9>EFB6O@< D984>FBD4@<, 

ED984@< CDB7D4@@<DB64A<S; 

CB <EFBD<< – 4F?4EO CB <EFBD<<  BEE<< 8?S 6-9 >?4EEB6 8?S <ECB?P;B64A<S 

>4DFB7D4H<K9E>B= <AHBD@4J<<, A9B5IB8<@B= 8?S 6OCB?A9A<S ;484A<=; 

CB @4F9@4F<>9 – ?<A9=>4 8?S CBEFDB9A<S K9DF9:9= < D<EGA>B6; 

A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; ECD46BKAO9 @4F9D<4?O, EB89D:4M<9 BEAB6AO9 

HBD@G?O >GDE4 @4F9@4F<>< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 

B5D4;B64A<S; 

CB H<;<>9 – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; ECD46BKAO9 @4F9D<4?O, 

EB89D:4M<9 BEAB6AO9 HBD@G?O >GDE4 H<;<>< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O 

BEAB6AB7B B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S; 

CB I<@<< – A9CDB7D4@@<DG9@O= >4?P>G?SFBD; �9D<B8<K9E>4S E<EF9@4 

I<@<K9E><I Q?9@9AFB6 �.�. М9A89?9964; F45?<J4 D4EF6BD<@BEF< EB?9=, ><E?BF  

< BEAB64A<= 6 6B89; Q?9>FDBI<@<K9E><= DS8 A4CDS:9A<= @9F4??B6. 
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3.7. �?S 6OCB?A9A<S ;484A<= К�М 8BCGE>49FES <ECB?P;B64A<9 GK4EFA<>4@< 

��Э-11 E?98GRM<I ED98EF6 B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S CB EBBF69FEF6GRM<@ GK95AO@ 

CD98@9F4@: 

CB @4F9@4F<>9 – ?<A9=>4 8?S CBEFDB9A<S K9DF9:9= < D<EGA>B6; ECD46BKAO9 

@4F9D<4?O, EB89D:4M<9 BEAB6AO9 HBD@G?O >GDE4 @4F9@4F<>< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 

CDB7D4@@O BEAB6AB7B B5M97B < ED98A97B B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S; 

CB DGEE>B@G S;O>G – BDHB7D4H<K9E><= < FB?>B6O= E?B64D< 8?S GEF4AB6?9A<S 

ABD@4F<6AB7B A4C<E4A<S E?B6 < BCD989?9A<S ;A4K9A<S ?9>E<K9E>B= 98<A<JO. 
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